## RESOLUTION NO. 4617

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR A FEDERAL RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A TRAIL AND TRAILHEAD AT THE OAK CREEK SUBDIVISION AND TELOH CALAPOOIA PARK AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Recreational Trails Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Parks and Recreation Department desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of funding needed park and recreation acquisitions, improvements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Parks & Recreation Commission, City Council and staff have identified trails as a high priority need in the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the project will develop a two-mile trail and trail head for equestrian, pedestrian and bicycle use. Improvements will include a 10'-wide graded trail system, a gravel trailhead and signage.

WHEREAS, the applicant hereby certifies that the matching share for this application has been committed by Oak Creek Park LLC; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the City of Albany Parks and Recreation Department be authorized to apply for a Federal Recreational Trails Program Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the development of the Oak Creek trail and trailhead as specified above.

DATED THIS 13th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2002.

Marlenattle Toran Mayor

ATTEST:

lity Recorder